have considered on a preliminary basis that these new and revised IFRSs will not have a significant
impact on the Group’s financial statements in the coming year.

  (c) Adoption of cost model for buildings pursuant to the adoption of IFRS

In previous years, the Group’s buildings were carried in the consolidated statement of financial position
at their revalued amounts less subsequent accumulated depreciation. Following the change of controlling
shareholder on 9 May 2014 and the adoption of IFRS as set out in note 2.1, the accounting policy for
buildings has been changed to follow the cost model under IAS 16 which is consistent with GCL-Poly
with effect from 1 April 2014. The cost model has been adopted retrospectively and the comparative
figures for the corresponding prior periods have been reported under IFRS.

– 11 –

CK.NG
e_A150305    1st Proof    Time/date: 25-03-2015_22:52:01    Cre8 (852) 3693 2600    CK.NG

The effects of the adoption of cost model pursuant to the adoption of IFRS as described above are as
follows:

i. Consolidated statement of financial position (extracts) as at 31 March 2014:

As reported
under HKFRS

Effect of
difference

As reported
under IFRS

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 926,000 (62,150) 863,850

EQUITY
Capital and reserves
Accumulated losses (211,074) 4,629 (206,445)
Revaluation reserve 52,113 (52,113) —
Exchange reserve 125,686 (574) 125,112

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Deferred income tax liabilities 27,857 (14,092) 13,765

ii. Consolidated income statement (extracts) and consolidated statement of comprehensive income
(extracts) for the year ended 31 March 2014:

As reported
under HKFRS

Effect of
difference

As reported
under IFRS

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Depreciation 132,724 (2,286) 130,438
Gain on disposal — (5,940) (5,940)

Loss before income tax 154,963 (8,226) 146,737
Income tax expense 26,572 — 26,572

Loss attributable to owners of the Company 181,535 (8,226) 173,309

Currency translation differences (21,686) 885 (20,801)
Revaluation surplus on building, net of tax (1,386) 1,386 —

Other comprehensive losses (23,072) 2,271 (20,801)

Total comprehensive expenses 158,463 (5,955) 152,508

– 12 –

CK.NG
e_A150305    1st Proof    Time/date: 25-03-2015_22:52:01    Cre8 (852) 3693 2600    CK.NG

iii. Consolidated statement of financial position (extracts) as at 1 April 2013:

As reported
under HKFRS

Effect of
difference

As reported
under IFRS

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 958,011 (66,332) 891,679

EQUITY
Capital and reserves
Accumulated losses (29,044) 3,221 (25,823)
Revaluation reserve 57,544 (57,544) —
Exchange reserve 103,999 312 104,311

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Deferred income tax liabilities 15,073 (12,321) 2,752

iv. Consolidated statement of changes in equity (extracts) for the year ended 31 March 2014:

As reported
under HKFRS

Effect of
difference

As reported
under IFRS

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Accumulated losses (211,074) 4,629 (206,445)
Revaluation reserve 52,113 (52,113) —
Exchange reserve 125,686 (574) 125,112

– 13 –

CK.NG
e_A150305    1st Proof    Time/date: 25-03-2015_22:52:01    Cre8 (852) 3693 2600    CK.NG

3 REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

 (a) Application of IFRS 8 “Operating segments”

The following table presents revenue and profit information regarding the Group’s operating segments:

  Period from 1 April 2014 to 31 December 2014

Solar energy
business

Printed circuit
board (“PCB”)

business Unallocated* Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue from external customers 799 1,172,065 — 1,172,864

Segment results (43,613) 56,327 (50,556) (37,842)
Finance income 367 229 1,164 1,760
Finance costs — (18,328) (320) (18,648)
Share-based payment expenses for

Directors, employees and
consultancy services — — (91,888) (91,888)

Realised gain on embedded derivatives
upon conversion of convertible
redeemable bond — — 57,324 57,324

Impairment of goodwill (7,959) — — (7,959)

Segment (loss)/profit before tax (51,205) 38,228 (84,276) (97,253)
Income tax credit/(expense) 7,105 (22,608) — (15,503)

Segment (loss)/profit for the period (44,100) 15,620 (84,276) (112,756)

Bad debt written off — (2,728) — (2,728)
Depreciation and amortisation 167 101,663 — 101,830
Additions to property, plant and

equipment 4,868,197 74,156 — 4,942,353

The following is an analysis of the Group’s assets and liabilities by operating segments:

  At 31 December 2014

Solar energy
business PCB business Unallocated* Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Segment assets 8,500,107 1,467,628 312 9,968,047

Segment liabilities 6,233,573 833,319 — 7,066,892

*  Unallocated amounts mainly represent head office income and expenses such as realised gain on embedded
derivatives upon conversion of convertible redeemable bond, directors’ emoluments, staff salaries,
professional fees and rental expenses.

For the year ended 31 March 2014, the Group was principally engaged in manufacturing and selling of printed
circuit boards and PCB business was the only reportable segment. The measures of segment assets and liabilities
as at 31 March 2014 had not been disclosed as the chief operating decision-maker does not review the measures
of segment assets or liabilities as at 31 March 2014 for the decision-making process.